CHAPTER-IV

STATISTICAL TABLESF ANALVSIS AND. INTERPRETATION
OF DATA

A) INFORMAT ION ABOUT STATISTICAL‘METHOD :

The researcher has undertaken. through study of the
representative samples of 100 seasonal workers in Vasantdada
Shetkari Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd,, Sangli and the
detailed interQiews ard also probing questions gave very |
useful information. The classified data is put up in the
tabular forms which will reveal the nature of seasonal workers

in the Karkhana,

B) INTERPRETATION :

The interpretation is drawn from the analysis which
will also be useful to provide sgpecific information about the
seasonal workers in Vasantdada Shetkarl Sahakarl Sakhar

Karkhana ‘Ltd,, Sangli,

I) PERSONAL DATA -

i) sex -

The research worker has found that there were only
male respondents, In the sugar factory most of the work is
of a physical nature amd only men with physical f£itness are
required as workers secondly, seasonal workers have to work

in rotation shifts and therefore, only male workers are working
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ir the sugar factory and as such the study is related to only

male respondents,

ii) caste -

The research worker, during the course of data
¢ollection, has come to know that the seasonal workers in the
Vasantdada Shetkari Sshakari Sakhan Kgrkhané Lid., Sangli

varlous villages belonging to various castes,

TABLE No,4.1

Distribution of the respondents
according to Caste Structure

T I T W S e S T SR e e T e T e S A £ M 5 S S i 25 M 2 i 5 O e 0 G 2 S g S

sr, Caste No, of Percentage
No, Respondents

T T ST e SDen T2 SR e sx e rew Sl S0 Um0 £ ees ST e we Seo S5 e Sheme oot Se0 s SR ee sy
l. HMaraktha 62 62,00

2, ILingayat 3 3.00

3, Dhangar 3 3.00

4, Jain 10 10.00

5.  Ramoshi 3 3.00

G, Bhramin 2 2400

7« (Muslim 6 6,00

Se Gondhali 2 2.00

9, Christian 1 1.00
10, Whavi (Barber) 1 1,00
11, Sonar {Goldsmith) 1 1.00
12, Chambhar 1 1,00
13. Backward Class 4 4,00
14, Gavald i 1,00

Total oo o7 100:0; -

TR T e T s e sz ame S5 0 ST e 20 o S i 2 e o O 202 (30 e e S e st =—=_=—.=._ . s o T

Source 3 Interview Schedule,
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Gererally, it is obssrved that there is no distinction
made by the factory while mploying the seasonal workers in the
factory. The criteria of appointing such workers is determined

on the basis of thelr skills and experience in work,

The above table shows that the seasonal workers employed
in the factory belong to various religlous and castes, The
researcher on the basis of the table found that thé majority of
thé regpondents belong to Maratha caste. It shows that workers
belonging to Maratha caste are 62 out of 100, The population
of Maratha caste is this area is in majority, The . remaining

48 respondents belong to other such &s Jain, Lingayat, Muslim

ete,.

The statistics indicates that the workers belonging to
Maratha caste sre 1ln majority. It may be due to the fact that
the factory is situated where the Maratha caste is. in majority
and also may b2 that Maratha caste group is dominating in the

factory »
1ii) Agewise distribution of
the respondentsS o
The efficiemry and capacity of workers mainly depend
upon the age, The age factors has prominené effect on the
behaviour of the person related to his likes, dislikes and

interest,
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Duye to low holdings of land and low agricultural
production the economic conditions of the people are poor

and as such they are unable to satisfy their family needs in
their native places and, thersfore, they try to get employment

in the factory as seasonal workers,

Generally, young people migrate for employment elses
where and the older ones work on their land, The seasconal
workers have to work on mechinery continuously for 8 hours,
which iz a hard type of work amd ¢an only being dene by young

‘middle .aged persons,

TABLE No.4,2

Distribution of the respondents according
to their age range

S S5 s ST e e T v S o e e 2 v 5500 322 ) 231000 2 W e 0 5 A O S0 1 A S M St 500 S T e s e £

Sr, Age of Respcndents No, oF _Percentage
No. Respondents
e 2% W07 T W T merwn S T o ST e 2am e £ T sk (0 S S £ 2 D W o O e S5 A Sy o 0 S 2252
1. 21 to 30 years 40 - 40,00
2. 31 to 40 years 40 40,00
3. 41 to 50 years 16 16,00
4, 5 to 60 years 4 4,00
Total 3 100 100,00

e i an DT en T ea EUR e ae S Mt seae I e S ge 2w g 20 we e D e S K0 Shwe £ T S e s e S
/

The above table shows that 40 respondents out of 100
belong to the age group of 21 to 30 years and 40 respondents
belong to the age group of 31 to 40 years and 16 respondents
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out of 100 belovay Lo the age group of 41 to 50 years and 4
respondents out of 100 belong to the age group of 51 to 60
years. It is notable that majority of resgpondents belong o

the age group of 21 to 30 years amd 31 to 40 years,

From the above observabion the researcher has found
that the majority of seasonal workers beleng to young and

mliddle aged groug.

iv) Marital Status -

TABLE No,4.3

Distribution of the respondents
ageording to their marital status

e S22 00T aee Z20me e S5 M0 210 S e 2205 TN S5 I 0 53 AR 2T e S S e T e 7 00 S S S0

Sr, Marital Status UNo. of Percg~-
No, of the respon=  Respondents  ntage
dents
T ST S T s S ST e T S0 v TS 20 e e ST 50 e S e SEom T4 st s 68 e G G cu gont
1. Married 92 92,00
2e Unmarzied 8 8 +00
Total 3 100 100,00

— e

Eta Sy TS gy T o S e TR s S o Sk S T2 RN S i S 2o S s S R T e e e L~y

Source : Interview Schedule.

The above table indicates that 92 respondents are
married and 8 are ummarried, which shows that, majority of
married respondents are working @s seasonal workers in the

factorye.
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v) Edugation =

Education brings about the desirable change in the
social and personzsl behaviocur of the person. It helps to

increased knowledge; skills and attitudes of the individuals,

The following table shows the educational level of the

respondentg,

' TABLE No.4,4

Disgtribution of the respondents according
to thelr educational background

St Educstlonal back- No, of Perce=
No, round of the Fespondente ntage
Respondents
ST 113 s S v 53 WP e S I o O e o 2553 RV e 202 e D S ot ST T SRS e S e o s e T S S
l, - Primazy 15 19.00
2 SeconGary 44 44,00
3 Higher Secondary 10 10,00
4, Technical 2 2.00
5 tndergraduate 4 4.00
6o Graduate 16 16.00
7. Iliiterate 5 - 5.00
Total s 100 100.00

Source : Interview Schedule.
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The above table indicates that out of 100 respondents
thére are 19 of the primary level, 44 of the secondary levdl,
10 of the Higher secondary level, 2 have attained technical.

education 4 of the undergraduate level, 16 of the graduate

level and 5 are illiterate.

From the above table, it is observed that, majority
of respondents are of secondsry education level i.e. 44 and
below that i.e, 32 are of higher secondary and above education

level and a few are illiterate, .

vi) Peried of service - - ‘ N

The ﬁab&e given below glves the total period of service,

during which the respondents working in the factory.

A

TABLE Nol.4,.5

Distribution of the respondents accorde
ing to thelr period of servige

Tt STt e e S5 e IO 5 e DG i e T e R e 00 e e 2 e S ey S 2t s s e TS e T IS e e e
-

Sr, Period of service No, of Pergen- ‘
No, 4in years . Respondents tage ‘
T £ e T e 7 0 e 2 T e 2 e 5 e St 5 e 2 e T 0 S e T e 2

le 1 to 5 years 20 20,00

2, 6 to 10 years 49 : 49,00

3. 11 to 15 years + 13 13.00

4, 16 to 20 years 6 . 6400

S5e 21 to 25 years 10 x; 10,00

6. 26 and above 2 2,00

T T T T ootal T T 7T T Tie00 T T100.00

St Ty 22 S g W S G i e T e 2 e T s S e S e ke i Ty 2 T e 2 e T e e S e S e e

Source 3 Interview Schedule.



150

From the above table, it seems that 20% seasonal workers
are having the experience of 1 to 5 years and 49% seasonal
workers are having 6 to 10 years experience and l;% Seasonal
workers are having 11 to 15 years and 6% seasonal workers are
having 16 to 20 vears and 1l0% seasonal workers are having 21 to
25 years and 2% seasonal workerg are having 26 and above years,
It means that majority i,e. B80% seasonsl workers are having the
experience of more than 6 years, Therefore, it can be concluded
that the factory has a large Aumber of experienced seasonal

WOrKEre,.

vii) A) Distance from place of work -

The research worker has found that the seascnal workers
in this factory are coming from various villages, The following

table gives information about this fact.

TABLE Ngo,.4 36 g Q

Distribution of the respondents according
to their distance w from place of work

2 e S 52 g e T35 N 2 52 i S e e S o Nt e 2 e 2 i e T S S e 2ot S IS

Sr. Distance from ¥o, ©of Percentage
No. place of work Respondents
=3..=._-..=_==.=-a~=-z—=~=_=-=_3—=..=;-=n=z-=u=-:-:=-=-=..=
1. 1l to 6 km, 31 31.00
2e 6 to 10 km, 17 17.00
3. 11 £o 15 km, 9 9,00
4. 16 to 20 k!nq 7 700
5 21 to 25 km, 8 .8.00
6. 26 and above 9 9,00
Te Living at place 19 19,00
of worlk
Total 3 100 100,00

i % e e ST T Wy s e e e e S ey T e g S T e S 500 T e 55 e e S5 ORI e S o e 2

Source : Interview Schedule.
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From the akove table it is clear that the No, of
regpondents who are away less than 5 km, from the factory is
31 out of 100 respondents i.,e. 31% and who come from 6 to 10 km,
distance are 17 in nunber and who come from 11 to 15 km, distance
are a 9 in mmber and who ¢cme from 16 to 20 km, distance aﬁe 7
in number and who come from 21 to 25 km, distabce are 8 in
number and whereas & respondents i,e, 9% are away £rom the
factory from 26 and above km,  However, l9% respondents are

living at the place of factory.

From the above statisties, therefore, it can be
conducted that majority of the seasonal workers are coming

from the distance of 6 to 25 km,

vil) B} Mpde of conveyangg -

No transport facility is provided by the factory free
of cost., The researcher observed that the following mode of
conveyance is used by the seasonal workers who come to the

factory for work,
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TABLE No,4.6 (B)

Distributilon of the respondents according
to their mode of conv

Cow 2w 2t S 3T v o0 e 27 000 S v S5 AUy e o i T M s ST e 5 WA gz A o it S e S e e

Sr. Mode of , No, of Perce-
No. conveyance Respondents ntage
w~=$=~=»=w=~=~=mz—=~=-=n=mnm=ws_=aamg.=.g.=
1. On foot : 24 24,00
2e By bicycle ‘48 48,00
3, By bus © 26 126,00
4 * By train ‘ t 2 2 [ OO
Total, s © 100 ' 100,00

e S 2T e T T ot 2 e K TS T S5 o T e e e S e 3 0 i e s St oz ame 20
!

The table given sbove shows that the number of respon-
dents who travel on foot from factery to their home and return
is 24 i.e, 24%, the regpondents who use bicycles to come at the
place of work are 48 respondents who travel by bus from factory
to their home\and return is 26 and the respondents who travel

by train from factory to thelr home and return is 2 i,e. 2%.

Therefore, it is clear that majority of seasonal

workers are using bicycles to come at the place of work.

viii) Degartment -

The researcher interviewé&l 100 respondents f£rom 15
departments of the sugar factory. The departmentwise respofi
dents are shown in the following table ‘



TABLE No,4.7

Distribution of resPQndents according
o thelr department

e 2.0 e T e o e . o s 3 o e e
Sre Department -No. of Perce-
No. . Respondents ntage
o e e B S S e o e e
1, Manufacturing | 25 25.00
24 Engineering ‘27 27,00
3. Trangport 3 3.00
4, Agriculture 17 17.00
5 Cane~weighing 12 12,00
6, Watch and Ward 3 3.00
Ta Accounts 2 2.00
8. Sugar Godown 1l 1.00
. Store 2 2,00
lo., Civil 2 2,00
1i,‘ Sanitation 1 1,00
12, Garden 2 2,00
13, Vorkchop | i 1.00
14, Soll Testing i 1.00
15, General Office i 1.00
7T T Tmeals | 100 loowoo
T T I e TS S e T e 1 TS0 S rae T S0 2o e e S Tiw ST IS0 2y

Source 3 Interview Schedule.
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The research worker interviewed 100 respondents £rom
15 various departments in the factory during’ . the eourse of
data collection it is found, But large number of respondente
are worklng in wainly thi@e deparéments such as Agricul ture,
Engineering and Manufacturing depariments whereas in the
departmeﬁts like Accounts, Store, Transport ané General etce

very few . respondents are working,

The above statlistical table gives an idea that the
Agricdlture department 15 i.e. 15%, in Enginsering 30 and in
manufacturing 25 seasonal workers are working. It means out
of 100 respondents only 30 regpondents are working in other

12 departments nanely Accounts, Civil, Store, Transport etc.

Tﬁerefore, from the avove data 1E can be sald that
majority of seasonal workers i.e. 70 about 70% seasonal workers
are workiné in three departments namely Agriculture, Engineering

and Manufaéﬁuriné departments,

%} Nature of seivgce -

The table given under gives information about the

nature of service of the seasonal workers of the factory,
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TABLE NO&‘?L!B

Distribution of the respondents according
ko seascnal permenent and sgeasonal Larporary

~ -
Somon ZT T e o S ST e S50 0 L5 1200 4 S 1 8 1 G e S e ST L O 20 W 2 S e TS N

Sr. Particulars No., of Perce=
Noe Regpondents ntage ‘
e 21 v 55 s oo S 0L R IO SR o ST S 2 e S % e e St S T s 210w S smacu Silom S5 060 e
l, Seasonal permanent 100 T 100,00
2e Seasonal temporary - -
Total 100 100.00

ST e T s o O 00 2 T e T £ 80 7 e 0 2 O e 2 0 e N e 2 e 2 e 555 4 S

Source 3 Interview schedule,

The above table indicates that all the respondents
working in the factory are seascnal permanent, There are no,
workers in the seasonal temporary position and as such there
is surety in their seasonal service and stability of their
life as various facilitles are provided by the factory to

these seasonal permanent workers,

%) Total Earnings of Seasonal workers -
The table given below gives an idea regarding the
total earnings of the seasonal workers by way of “their

SalarY.
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TABLE No,4,9

Distribution of the respondents accoxding
to their salary -~

e s S e s S0 ST i e S o IS S S0 o ook 2 i 50 A e g O o e T2 e TS e S e 2

Sy, Monthly salexy of No. of Percg-
No, Respondents Respone centage
dents

1. Rs. 1101 te 1200 61 61,00

2. Rs, 1201 to 1300 7 7.00

3. R6, 1301 to 1400 2 2.00

4, Rs, 1401 to 1500 30 ’ 30.00
Total s 100 100,00

v S0 TS s o 50 e T S T M 223 g 5 M e 0 S0 ke 220 5 0 T 22 2 e 2 e 1 e S

Source ¢ Interview Schedule.

The above table shows that montly earnings of 61
respondents i,e. between Rs, 1101 to 1200 i.e. 51%. The 7
respondents i.e. 7% aré getting Rs, 1201 to 1300, &s their
monthly salary. The 2 respondents are getting Rs, 1301 to
1400 ‘their monthly salary., However, 30 respondents are getting
monthly salary of Rs, 1401 to 1500, It means, researcher can
say that majority of seasonal workers are getting monthly
salary less than Rs. 1200 and 39% seasonal workers are getting
the monthly salary more than Rs, 1200.

The factory is giving wages to the geasonal workers

according to the report of the Third wage Board w.e.£. from
B

1=10-1989, ) . e

il ] “-f ; r"’i
Chad BALASARED cPARDENAR LIBRAIY W5
COMVAS UBIRESITY, LOLRAPYA RN

sy
AN
N



1I) FAMILY BACKGROUND :

xi) Size of Family =

The following table gives the information about the
family size of the respondents,

TQBIIE No » 4, ;Q

Distribution of the respondents
according to thelr size of family

T e T e TR s SR R e S S M T S T e T S T, ST S e S Y S e S VO 2 R e s e S5 s S

Sr, No, of family DNo, of Percen~

No. members Respondents tage

o o O e ST T e Tt e ST s ST e S50 Tl 00 S s S e s St i S e gub ST SIS0 SIS o T8

l. l1to5 40 40,00

2e 6 to 10 45 45.00

3. 11 to 15 6 6,00

4. 16 to 20 7 7 00

Se 21 and above 2 2,00
Total i 100 100,00

S L5 e e GRS G W T 25 e S e S T e TS e o S e s e 5 i ST S S e ey

Source : Interview Schedule.

The above table shows that the size of famiJ::Les of
40 respondents is smwall having the members of the family upto
5 and the size of the families of 45 respondents is medium
having 6 to 10 mambers in thelr families whereas 6 respondents
have 10 to 15 members in thelr families, 7 respondents have
(16 to 20 members in thelr families and 2 respondents have 21

i

and above members in thelr families.
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It is, therefore, clear from the above statistics that
the majority of the seasonal workers are coming from small and

mediun size familles i.e, 85% of the total respondents.,

xii) aAgriculture -

A) Land holding
The researcher observed that land is one of the

important sourdes of indome of majority of the seasonal workers

in this sugar factory.

Following is the table regarding the land holdings of
the respondents,

TABLE No, 4,11(a)

Distribution of respondents according

to their land holdings

¢ ~
LD e e T 0 S0 TS T T 0SS R 2 D 5 A 22 S 15 N ST ST S S st e 29 e T v S0 e e T

Sr, Particulars No. of - Perce-
No. Fespondents ntage
1. Land holdings 64 . 64,00
2, Land less 36 36,00

Total 2 100 100,00

SRR ST I e T T 125 W DDA S 2o S0 S T e S ST e v S S g o O e W st 2

Source : Interview Schedule.

The above table indicates that in the sugar factory 64
respondents are land holders whereas, 36 respondents have no

land to get any income,
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From the above it is clear that in this sugar factory
agricultural occupation at home is one of the important source
of income of the seasonal Workers i.e, 64 respondentg having

their own land.

B) Size of the land holdings -

The size of the land holdings of the respondents is

as below :
TABLE No, 4,11(B)

Distribution of respondents according

to thelr size of land holdings
=,.=-:~=-=-=-=-zng:~=-=o=;v=—zn=¢=-=~=maﬂ'z-=ﬂ=-="=
Sr, Size of land holdings No, of Perce=
No. Respondents centage
S s o e T3 2 0 g e 8 0 5 s v 5 e S e e 2 2 e e e 5
l, '1 to 3 acres 35 35,00
2. 4 to 7 acres 22 - 22,00
3, 8 to 11 acres 3 3,00
4, 12 to 15 acres - -
S, 16 and above 4 4,00
6. Landless 36 36 ,00

w“”""-nu-ﬁ---‘w~--’~”‘--”““

Total 3 100 100.00

- - e e
S S 2 a0 ST o s T e T v T e 20 B . S e o e R 0 s S oo 900 22 e S i 2 0 T g ot ey 2 e

The above table shows that 35 l.e, 35% respondents are
having less than 3 acres of land and 22 1.e. 22% respondents
are having 4 t» 7 acres of land while only 3 i.e. 3% respondents

have 8 to 11 acres, there are no respondents having the holding
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of 12 to 15 acres and 4 respondents l.e. 4% respondents are

having 16 and above acres wlereas 36 respondents are lamdless,

From the asbove data it 1s observed that 57 respondents
are having land from 1l €0 7 acres and a few that is 7 ars having
land mozxe than 8 acres. Thus, majority of the seasonal workers

are having small size of land and/or are landless,

C) Subsgidiary source of Income =

The table below gives an idea about the subsidiary

source of income of seasonal workers.

TABLE No.4,11 (C)

Distribution of regpondents accoxding
to their subsidiary source of income

Sr. Particular No, of Percenw
No,. ) Respondents tage
SXew DRI e TZes S0 TI5E S e 27 00 S o 1T e 208 400 1 e T 2o 0 0 et S 0 S 00 e 2 o s O g 1 ey
1 ™ Yes 6 6 «00
2. No 24 24,00
Total ¢ 100 100,00

T e S0 e T G 7o e S v sy i S0 SSwee 2 0 T v T 00 s SSame Sem ey S qae ST 0N e s comgem SO0 STees T8
N

The above table indicates that only 6 respondentsare
having subsidiary source of income and 94 respondents are not

having subsidiary source of income,
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IIT) WAGE STRUCTURE =

The production 1n the sugar factory is continuous and
the seasonal workers are generally engaged in the factory work
in operation of machinery and some of them are engaged in
official work as clerks, The factory work goes on continuously
for 24 hours all the units are exactly addgnti:cal and the
output is uniformed, The production of sugar ;goes through
various process and hence single product of sugar is not
produced by in even worker. Aall the workers are engaged in
manufacture of sugar production so wages are pald to the workers
by time rate method, The Vasantdada Shetkari Sahakari sSakhar
Karkhana has adopted only ons method of remunerating labour
ije. time rate method. Under this system payment of wages is
made to the workers on monthly rates. The method of wage
payment ‘is found in sugar industries where  quality of the
goods produced is extremely important i.e. where the sSpeed of
production i1s beyond the control or energy of the worker 1.e.
production is euwkomatic and/or it depends on heat treatment or

a chemlcal reaction,
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xiil) Payment system

TABLE No,4,12 :

Di stribution of the respondents
according to thelr payment system
or naturxe of salary

ey £0E NS ST SERere o et 00en S5 s ST gy st oo 203 00 202 S0 S0 40 2 e S0 e SN S Sy N 20 N e D et T o £

Sr, Payment Syscem lNo, of | Percee=

No, Respondents  ntage

Lot S e 6 T gk o e T S s £ e 2 5 o o T 0w S SN S s S ORR W e T2 e Tm SRS

de Daily wages - -

2. Monthly wages 100 100,00
Total = 100 100.00

L s e S5 a2 S v B e ey T S 98 20 T e o e i TS ow S5 e e s om0 T SN W o s e

Source : Interview Schedule,

From the above table the researcher found that all the
seasonal workers are getting their salary on monthly basis and
they can get somewhat satisfactory earning to run their life

during the season when they are working,

IV) WORKING CONDITIONS &

The working conditions include temperature, aire
movement, humidity, illumination, sanitation, ventilation,
working hours, shift working conditions etc, which directly
or indiredtly influenced the efficilency and satisfactlon of
the workers., To increase the efficiency of the workers good

working conditions are very essential,

1
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A) Attitude of the respondents aaccording
to their working conditions

TABLE No,4.13 (&)

Distribution of. respondents attitudes
towards temperature

T L T e L o

Sr., attitude towards No, of Peroew-
No, temperature Respondente ntage
S e Shwe Sl aus Tam Soew T ue Dires Sl Zon S5 e e 22 e a0r FEAD 2 B0 T e o STEW 28 B e i 2
1. Satisfied o8 98,00
2. DPlszgatisfied ; 2 2,00
Total & 100 100.00

Source : Interview Schedule.

The above table shows tihat most of the workers in

this factory are satisfied with their working conditions.

TABLE No,4.13 (B)

Distribution of the regpondents according
to their attitudes about air.movement

S e T e S e mrovme v S e 11 a1 G IS e 2 TS s e St S e S e o O S ey e e e e

sr, Attitudes of Respon-~ HNo, of Per§§}

No, dentas about aigfe - Respondents centdge
movement

SOOI e e Rt I o e S X T 0 222 00 5 e e T e 22 e T e 2 e o e 35S

1. Satisfied 99 99.00

24 Unsatisfied ) 1 1.00

~
oo wm SN Tm SR EE W SN W WP MR M G W BT G S SR U O EE e M A -

Total ‘ 100 100.00

TR s e TS e v e 2 s T e TS S e TS S e S o T e s TR B Da e 2 1 e e S wes 1 S
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-

FPrem the abovz table it shows that all but one wvorkers
are satigfied with the working conditions such as alr-movement

etc. in the factory building.

TABLE No,4,13 (C)

Distribution of the respondents attiiudes
towaxds hunddity

e en z'-':-.:—z:‘-’-'-‘-::-—::‘-""“-‘-::‘::-=—=-=-=-=-=—=—=-.-.-.-z-‘-‘,-"»
Sr. Attitudes about Mo, of Pe rae-
No, humidity respondents ntage

TRNETRR IS s TR TN TR e T D2 S e TR e e TS e e S e S e o ST e T e o o e e B2

i, Sati gfisd 98 98,00

2. Not satisfied 2 24,00
Total s 100 100,00

T en Sten Stan S e SSwe 23 0 TT e Tt S e S e S s 1o s e e S 0 2 e T 0 2ok e e S A e o

A

From the above table it is clear that 98% of the
respondents are satisfied about the humidity in the sugar

factory.

TABLE No.4,13 (D)

Distribution of respondents according
to their attitudes about illumination

O e 2 e T T Ane v ST AT P W gy o gy e 1S e S e T gt Ten o s R 2k o 8 g

Sre Attitudes of Respondents No, of PRroe—-

No. about illumination Respon- ntage
dents
2 O o e 25 e S gy o 0 g TR O T s 2 o 3 e 55 e o IS e s U s (e e S0 ST T st o B e
1. Satisfied ‘ 95 95.00
2. Not satisfied ‘ 5 5,00
Total ico 100,60
e T e o T 0 M 0 5 e T e 2 ek S 2 S e B e T T T e o e s e T e o S e S

~ Source : Interview Schedule,
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H

From the above table, it ls clear that o5 respondents
are satisfied about the illumination in the factory building
and office building : .. - oo« . and only 5% respondents

disgatisfied it may be their personal phenomena,

TABLE No,4.13 (E)

Distribution of respondents according to

their attitudeg sbout sanitation

Sr, Attitudes of No, of Perce-
No. Respondents about Respondents ntage
sanitation

S e e S e 2 250 2 2 e S e T e 2 S e 0 S e T M e g 6 T T e o £

l., Satisfied 93 93,00 °

2, Non-satisfied 7 7.00
Total 100 100.00

£ 252 e D 2D L g T o 2y T s S T g £ S I T TS e e e oy M S e ST e T

Source : Interview Schedule,

The above table indicates that 93 respondents are
satisfied about the sanitary conditlons and only 7 respondents

are not-sSatisgfied,

In the Vasantdada sShetkari Saghakarl Sakhar Karkhana
most of the seasonal workers are satisfied about & sanitation
and only 7 respondents are not~8atis£ied, The researcherxr has
observed that these 7 respondents do not like the joh entrusted
to them and as such they are not satisfied, They are compelled
to do the job for their livelihood,



16¢

TABLE No,4,13 (F)

Distribution of respondents according to
their working condition such gs ventilation

220w T30 o SN0 T2 000 TTT 00 S 0N S CD TS DM SN S g MY £ G0 2 gee 20t W53 D use iy o e L 0 200

Sr. Attitudes about No. of Perce-
No, wventilation Respondents ntage
T S S 1 e 2on A0 St T et 220 ats T A S 2 e T 0B 22 v SRt e S M e B e S em s e 2
1, Satisfied 24 94 .00
2 None-satisfied 6 6,00
Total 100 100,00

TR ST [N SSiec IS0 T TTTON DG S SR e e e e 22T S SN0 TS 0N SIS i e S5

Source : Interview Schedule.,

The above table indicates that 94 respondents are
satisfied about the ventilation and only 6 respondents are
not satisfied,

The research worker has observed that the conditions
of ventilation are satisfactory in the Vasantdada shetkari
Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd,, éangli as most of the workers
have indicated their satisfaction,
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®xv) leave fagilitieg -~

TABLE No,4,14 (&)

Distribution of respondents according

to their weekly off

:—-,-g-:—::n-mza.-:-z-'zi-:aanzﬂn::—anm:-:—"r-z-zmmmnz
Sr. Weekly facilities 1No; of PFergCm
Noe Respondents ntage
ST e g T ot e T A £ B S S T R ST S O ST I T e 2o 0 S e o B Tow v e 2 e S e e DSOS
1, Facilities getting 100 /100,00
2. Facilitiss not - -
getting . i
Total 100 100,00
STTNG IS0 ST TYITHR (S0 SO quk S SNPII s TS U S5 e STDES ST SO iy S 0 SIS 20 W S A oo A 20 R v i S0 T

Source 3 Interview Schedule,

All the seasonal workers are. gettlng a weekly off

facilities, .

TABLE No,4.14 (B)

Distribution of respondents according
to their sick leave

TR i engzs e S T5 W6 IR 2o 23 b ST 00 0 o 110 O ST 01 T 0N 1153 R SR o R S0 g 2 S s O 20 b 52K 0 2y

gr. Sick leave facility UNo, of Perce-
No. Respondents ntage

T S ST 5 e 20750 e 2 e o o 900 T e 20 55 o S0 2 e 2 R ST S e 3 W s s o s o
1, Facility getting 100 100,00
2, Facllity not getting - -

W M a3 TP AR A8 Be M s e N g G @ W G W W am P e e P

Total 3 1c0 100,00

Lo S5 e e e S e o M o e v o S e S e S0 T2 e 2meme om0 S0 e 1 RIS 4 2 e o9 ot

Source : Interview schedule.



All the seasonal workers are getting a sick leave

facility.

TABLE No,4.14 (C)

Distribution of respondents according to
thelr optional leave faclllty

0 G TSI TN ot 46 gt B T ST ST £ Gl S S0 £ g e SR S S s B S G SRR v S S B Sy

TR0 I DI S LR I T SR TN I e i e T L T et an e

Sr, Opticnal leave No.of Perce=
No. facility Respondents ntage
G s 0 T e e S5 o e T s S e T30 S o e e et 2 o e T e e 2 € e e 2 ST
1, Facility getting 100 100.00
2e Facility not - -
getting
Total 100 100.00

- - —
S S g 200 ST g T 2% G D R0 TG T . S W o O S g e e G SR s S oo A e S o SBP e P ST

Source : Interview Schedule.

&ll the seasonal workers are getting a opticnal leave
facility.

xvi) Working shifts -

The seasonal workers are nomally engaged in factory
work on operating machinéries and some of them are also engaged
in office work as clerks. The factory work goes on for twenty-
four hours and hence the workers are divided into two shifts
guch as general shift and rotation ghift also divided into three
shifts., The first rotation shift from 4,00 a.m., to 12.00 noon
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and seéond shift from 12,00 moon to 8,00 p.m, and third shift
£fom 8,00 p.m, to 4,00 p.m. The time of general shift E£rom

8,00 a.m. to 5,00 p.m, including rest time,

TABLE No, 4.15

Distribution of zespondents accord-
ing to their working shifts

.
TR 2 D T e e 2 it e SR T 0 20 T e o e 1 o s VR T 3T O g e e s o S e S s e 9

——.

Sr, Working shifts No, of Percew
Ho,. Respondents ntage
g S S g s T e T A g TS e e gt 5 0 S e 02 s 7 OO 22T 00 S e T e T S5 o W 2 e TS 2
3. Ceneral shifts 46 46,00
2, Rotation shifts 54 \ 54,00
Total 3 100 100,00

" )

The above table indicates that in this sugar factory
46 respondents are working in general shifts and 54 respondents

are working in the rotation shifts.

According to the study the research worker found that
54 respondents are working in the rotation shifts due to

continuous production process of sugar factory,

~
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xvii) _Absenteelisn of geasonal workers -

TABLE Noo. 4,16

Distribution of the respondents according
to abegenteeism of work without permission

e £ TS 0TS g St S I W e vt ST s S g ST 5 90 st e S S e 7 e 51 N e SO

S, Particulars Ro. of Perce~
No, Respondents ntage
T e e Tl 4o i 08 SR Ty T SO0 N e ! NI ST et s e O Sy e vy S g e
i. absent without T 21 21.00 ’
pernission
Ze Not absent 79 79.00
Total = ' 300 100,00

o T e T cn Tt e St o S e S e sz S5% 0 e S e 2o e 355 0 s 6 12 000 5 G Wt ey

Source s Interview Schedule,

it is clear from the above table that in this sugar
factory 21 respondents are absSent without pemmission and 79

respondents are not absent,

It is cbserved that, the respondents who are asbsent
without perrission are due to sickness, accident, social and
religlous functions and some are absent on the pretext of

nissing bus,
V) WERFARE FACILITIES

The worker is the main component of the working of
the sugar factory ard, therefore, in order to keep them
satisfied and to increased their efficiency good welfare

facilitlies are necessary to be provided to them, The
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Vasantdada Shetkari Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Litd,, Sangli
has provided the following facilities to the seasonal workers,

TABLE No.4,1% (&)

Distribution of the respondents according to
welfare facilitlies such as washing and bathing

rovided by factory

— t— e LSRR see e T

Sr. Washing and Bathing No, of Perce=
No. facilitles Respondents ntage
ST T T 00 T e ST 2 e S S S SR o T s e T e S S S S e e e ST 2
1. Yes 100 100,00
2a No - -
Total s 100 100:00

R o i T S gy s K o g ST D S SN S5y T e 3 T e s s S e T T s S e e

The above table indlcates. that in this sugar factory
washing and bathing facilitles were provided to all the
respondents eut of 100.

TABLE No, 4,17 (B)

Distribution of the respondents according
~ to welfare facilitles such as sitting

facilities

SRS ST I o S 5 ST S e o N 10 e IS S0 DO D U S 222 G e S S e e S S T et O 220
Sr, Sitting faclilities No, of Perce-
No,. Respondents ntage
T T S oo I £ e S T e 5 3 e e 2 e S s o S e s 2 S e e e
1. Yes 8 89.00
2, No 11 11.00

“w B B M W S8 R scwean W oae o aF WM O ew W N M ma o en AN ae

Total 3 100 100.00

Te T s e T i T s T e T i O e T W gty S 2 T o O 00 e OIS e 55 e S50
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The above table indicates that 89% respondents are
getting sitting facilitles and 11% respondents are not
getting sitting facllitles,

1

It is essential that sitting facilities are provided
for all workers obliged to work in a standing position, in
order that they may take the advantage of any opportunities
for rest which may occur in the course of their work, In
this factory sitting facilities are provided to 89%

respondencs,

TABLE No.4,17 (C)

Distribution of respondents according to
canteen facilities provided by factory

T T e 2 O T 50 SIS U S5 e 20 SN s U S g 0 S T O 25 e 1 A . R 0 I s g St O S

Sr, Canteen facilities No, of Perce=
No, Respondents ntage
ExeTZ e LZ0e T2ue o ee i oo e SO0 T Tlee mmen Sl e oo e cres s e en s cowe S e R Se
1. Satisfied 68 68,00
Total : 100 100 .00

AS ;egards canteen facilities also above table indicates
that though the canteen is open to all, 32 respondents out of
100 respondents are not satisfied with the canteen facilities
and 68 respondents out of 100 are satisfied with the canteen
facilities.
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According to the study research worker found that in
Vasantdada Shetkari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Sangli majority of
seasonal workers l.e. 68% are satisfied about canteen

facilities provided by the factory,

TABBE No, 4.17 (D)

Distribution of the respondents according
to their rest-room facilities provided by -

fagtory

T ST S e o e SO % e T o e 25 e o 1 5 0 T e 7 2 2 e T s i 0 S 40 e o St gy e

Sr,  Rest-room No, of Perce-

Noe facilities Respondents ntage

o T 2T e e 7 e e 2 e T 222008 5 U e S O i 2 i 2 S5 e e 3 e W e 2

1. Yes 100 100.00

2 ® NO - -

-e A - e N a«r  uw e - N e - e - am L J Ll ) - - W - me \
Total 13 100 100.00

S0 cm Tlew T30 TIIA 2 e e NS ST 30005 @ e ST £ Tene A SIS S S TSN S e s T8 15T

The above table shows that in sugar factory all i.e.
100 respondents are provided resteroom facilities by factory.

TABLE No, 4,17 (E)

Distribution of the respondents according to
thelr medical facilities provided by factory,.

e e T o SO e 7 T i 1230 Sy ST e 22 AT e 2 e £ 2 S W S 1 SR e 0 e 1 O 2o e

Sr. Medical Facilities MNo, of Perces=
No. Respondents ntage
T e T T e £ e 7 T 00 e S 2 S W 9 e oo S e T e T
1. Satisfled 80 80,00
2. Not satisfied 20 20 4,00

- D N EE T R BB am R Y e W B B SR MR s a0 e e Se B R

Total 100 100.00

TR eI ORI ae TR GRS e ST qu SID e oy s S5 e srmees St smees S5 eut rmuse T g 2 090 e 6 2uan e s 068 s 0033 s T T3
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The above table indicates that 80% respondents out of
100 are satisfied about medical facilities and only 20%

respondents are not satisfied about medical facilities.

It 1s clear that the majority of the seasonal workers

are satisflied about medical facilities,

TABLE No,4,17 (F)

Distribution of the respondents acgording

to their Recreational facilitles

S, 7 e 2 e 2 22 e 527 4 S S W S 5 O e S5 S e 2 N e 2 ST e 23 e £ O e S 23

Sr, Recreatiohal No, of Perce-
No. facllities Respondents ntage
Lo 220w 7 ae S0 Towe 0N T e G e 0N S ST St SN Shen SII0N 2 SN g GV I e o e TS S AW
;L. i .Yes U 100 100.00
2 - NO - E Y
Total s 100 - 100,00

- P,
L0 e ST S G T I A ST Sl G S ST e STy T 0 TS S R 4 S R e e S s S g e S0

The above table indicates that in this sugar factory
Recreational facilities were provided to all the respondents
out of 100, ‘

TABLE No,4,17 (G)

Distribution of the respondents according
* to their Educational facilitlies

ST e 0 e S £ W S s S A T e ST s 2o 6459 0 e S M B e i s G0 S0 e S e

s, Edueational No, of Peroem
No. facllitles Respondents . ntage

0 g e st s % o 200 e 5% 0 T 50 e S e - e et e ﬁmﬁua—-.;-g—_n:::uznmg

le Yes 100 100,00

2 [ ] NO ® o -

. R e SR s NN W B MR W e G B S0 G S e T SR ae e D & W

Total 100 100,00

-
SR s T T 5 e 25 e 35 e 0 e S oo 23 OO e T S gy 1 i e 5 S5 2 R e e S e e 2 e o W
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The above table indicates that in this sugar factory
educaticnal facllities were provided to all the seasonal

workers,

Grain-shop and concessional
rate suger from factory =

According to the study the research worker found that
the factory gives every seasonal worker, 3 Kgs, sugar per

months &1 concegsional rate.

TABLE No.4,17 (H)

Distributicn ¢f respondents according to
their opinion towards graineshop and

gcncessienal rate sugar from factory

i S 0 e T O s e T SR I BB S T TIIORR I g o e :‘“{.ﬂ“ﬁ-:w=~=m=-=
Sr, Opinion of respon- No, of Perce~
No, dents towards Regpondents ntage

comcegsiconal rate

{sugar)
o SO en 2 o g 008 2% o S o S mems 220 ST ves T e S S Sl SO0 s WA e e ST e N
1. Satisfied 60 60,00
2. Not~satlefled 40 40 .00

’ Total s 100 100,00

10 Oy o O 222 U5 e e S 0 T I s rr e O ST o T8 L S . o e G0 TS e o e g poe

The above table indlicates that 60 respondents out of
100 are satisfied sbout concessional rate sugar and 40 resSpo-
ndents are not satisfied about concessgional rate sugar from

factory.
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In Vasantdada Sahakari Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.,,
Sangli ,only 60% respondents are satisfied about concessional

rate sugar from factory.

TABLE No,4,17 (I)

Distribution of the regpondents accord=
ing to thedr housing facilities

SO s e o T e s T e 1 e S e 2 0 ST o (e T MRS W ey s O e e S ST oo 155

Sr, Housing facllitles No, of Percgw
No. Respondents - ntage
i T T s st o T g 2 e 2 S T i 2570 2 NS e e 22 1 % o TS e T e ST e 2 e o W s 408 2o g gt
1. Yes 16 16,00
20 No 84 84,00

Total 100 100 +00

TS WS g S S o 0 T e SIS ST e ey e s S5 0 0 s e A 5 0 s o o 2 e i 22

The above table shows that in sugar factory 16
regpondents out of 100 have houses provided by sugar factory

and 84 respondents have no housing facilities,

It is clear, that in this sugar factory 84 respondents
do not get housing facilities and only 16% respondents have
housing facilities provided by the factory,

Housing structure of the factory -

The housing structure of factory workers differ
according to the types of workers, The permanent workers

are made provisions in a permanent settlement of the factory
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premises and the seasonhal workers aré provided with ordinary
shelter at minimum cost. In this factory seasonal workers are
also provided with the housing fag:t.lities which are of gimple
and low cost nature, These house are made of with tin roofs;
The structure of the house is very simple and small size which

hardlys accommodates the family members,

xx) Provient Fund facility -

TABLE No.4.18

Distribution of the respondents
according to the provision of

Provident Fund facilities

T T e 2 2o racume S S R £ A 4 1 D IS DS S S S £ s s B

Sr, Provident Fund No, of Perce=
No, facilities Respondents ntage
T 0 T T S K 2 R S LA ST T G S S £ G T Y 090 S S S0 e B0 oo 490 S S
1 @ Yas 100 100 00
2q NO - -
Total @ 100 100,00

O ST T T3 0 e i e S A s T 5 B S 0 % e S T O S O el 5 MY S e e

The above table indicates that all the respondents

get provident fund facilities in sugar factory,

#xi) Bonug -

Every seasonal worker is entitled to get bonus £rom
the factory. The rate of bonus is calculated on the basis of
the profit gained by the factory. It is calculated in
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percentage of the annual payment of worker., The rate of
bonus given by the factay is the same to for the pemmanent
and seasonal workers. During the season 1988-89, the bonus

was given at the rate of 20% of the annual income,

Thus, the average and 12% incentive bonus, benefit of

bonus received by the seasonal workers.

VI) IRADE UNION -

¢

The 'trade unions have given the protection to the
modern workers to secure their rights and work in Secure
corditions. In this factory, there is one gtxong union'
viz., "Sakhar KRamgar Union® (I), This union is functioning
properly for.the workers, Every seasonal worker is member
of this trade union, As still such severe problems of workers
do not arise in the factory, workers are satisfied with the
functioning of Trade Unicon,

TABLE No, 4,19

Distribution of the respondents accerding
to their opinism about trade union

T e s o ST T S o 2 S 22 e 2T M SO £ 0 s S e oyt ST e e S S e S50

Sr, Opinion of respondents No, of Perce-
No. Respondents ntage
TR s gy S i T S T e S 2 7 e T 5 0 0 £ s T S e 1o S T o T T D SN e S
1. Satisfled 100 100,00
2. Not- SatiSfi@ - -

W G AR G M R GRS A M G SR WR PR R e WD OB W NE S WO aw

Total s l00 100,00

TR T e 2 e S 2 e o e e e S e T e S e i St S e e s s 5 e ey GRS e oo e
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The above table indicates that in this sugar factory
all respondents are satisfied about their trade ' wunion, It
is clear that this trade union is functioning properly for

the solving problems of seasonal workers,

VII) OFF SEASON =

i) Work during the off season -

The working period of seasonal workers is only for 6
to 7 months, The factory discontinues them when the season
is over, &s this study is concerned with the seasonal workers
who work.only during the season, when factory work goes on,
During the off season they are required to face unemployment
probiem, some of them work at some other places, work in

afgriculture and some of them run business,

TABLE No,4,20
Distribution of the respondents accox:d‘.'.ng

to thelr work in off season

S i SIS T 0 S S O 3 00 1 s 225 09 a5 e S5 ot e v s e e

el e e 0 TS W g gy oy

Sr. Particulars No, of Perce~-

No, " Respondents ntage

BT 0 T3 e T s 25 0 7 oo T 0 T a2 £ T e e e o s 5 B 10 S0 e 0 St 255 i 5 2 D o e

1. Work at some 51 51.00
other place

" 2. TWork in agri- 39 39.00

1 cul ture

3. Run some - . -
business )

4 Remain unemployed 10 10,00

"
" G AR e A W A GE SR ey G e TR W %D am TP W G e 0N u aem

R 3 TS 00 st S S ST a5 e T G e S W S 0 S e e o S S T S s ST e T
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The above table indicates that 51 respondents out of
10C work at some other place; 39 respondents work in agricul-

ture and 10 respondents remain unemployed during the off season,

accoxrding to the study research worker found that 20%
respondents work at some other places or work in agriculture
that is the majority of the seasonal workers are employed during
the off season snd only 1l0% seasonal workers remaln unemployed

during the off season,

il) Retention Allowance -

The retention allowance is & special benefit given to
the seasonal workers Queing the off season in which they are
not employed in the factory. The purpose of giving swh
allowance is to maintaln the continuity of attachment of the
workers te the factory as seasonal workers and to maintain the

assured supply of experienced workers in years to come,

The rate of such allowamnce varies according to
categories of the workers. The unskilled workers are given
the benefit at the rate of 1l% of the basic salary per mohth,
semi-skilled workers get 25% and gkilled and clericle workers

get 50%.

It is noticed that such allowance is very much helpful
to the workers during the off season in which they are allowed
to go out to take up other jobs. It was further noticed by the

method of observation and discussion that some Workers purposely



18%.

try to remaln seasonal gince thsy get double benefit during

the off season,

TABLE No.4.2) (&)

R T Y

Distribution of respondents who get retention
money _durin e off season

e e IS e SO S TP SIS 10 G SIS S ST 17T L s T e g e TR ot 0 S e e can 25
Sr, FRetnntion allowande No, of Perces
No. get from factorny Respondents ntage
IR S e S e S s s e T e S s 3 T e 1008 ey 52 1000 2 e s e 2y T e ST e 2203 SO 2 0 S e
1. Yes 100 100,00
2 L ] NO .; -
Total 3 100 - 100,00
SIS g K10 2 vt e TS e S S S TS ) (e e R 0 S e ey S o O T o O 2 O S e 53

The above table indicates that all the seasonal workers

get retention allowance during the off season from the factory,

TABLE No,4,21 (B)

Distribution of regpondents according
to rate of retention allowance .

Lo el o S e S0 T SO e T S S I e S0 0 3 2 e S o S NS e I B e 4 S e 2 S e S A D e 22
sSr., Rate of Retention No,. of Perce-
No, allowance Respondents ntage
Rotow ST oo 28 T e 2 AT a0 T e 0 00 102 e o S TSN ORI e 8 20 s e T e S o e T O g 0 ey SR b
1, 11% of monthly selary 61 : 61,00
20 25% of monthly 3&1&}’ 9 9,00
3. 50% of mwonthly salary 30 30,00
4, No Retention allowalce - -

M ow sE B EW U cm DN AR MR e TR g % S e O W Gl W Ma S e e

Total & 100 100,00

T 77 e o e S e 2T e S ee Sotwre SAgmar o D W S T e St TR s 1 e SO0 e e 5 e e s 0 S5 g e



183

The above table shows that 61 respondents get 11%
retention allowance, 9 respondents get 25% retention allowance

and 30 respondents get 50% retention allowance,

TABLE No. 4522

Distribution of the respondents
aocording to view sbout thelr wades

.

. . .
D s e St eon 2 e T o oo SRS e 13 U e 1 et T 5.0 e e 5 0 S e TS SO o o e 2 e S e e 2

Sr. View of respondents [No. of rarce=
No., towards wages Respondents ntage
NS e m e T AW T e 1 MRS e S S SR IS TR e S e S e it een ey TN SR S50 S a2 e S S22
1. Satisfiad 30 30.00
2, Dissatisfied 70 70,00
Total 3 100 100,00

S 253 s T i sy W i ST o 227 0 v W T e 2032 e S8 e S22 e £ e e 53 T i e 0 7 o T 7 5 D S S e ey

The akove table indicates that 30 respondents are
satiefied about wages and 70 respondents are not satisfied

about wages,

It is clear that majority of the seasonal workers are
not satisfied about wages due to insufficient income, 70%
respondents are not satisfied about wages,
TABLE No.4,23 SAZ

© Distribution of the respondents according

to thelr indebteness

£ 1 W i e 2400 T S I S M A O g 2 A % et S5 s 2 0 e S e 7 e s e S e S e e
Sr., Indebtness of No, of Perce-
No., Respondents Respondents ntage
e o e 2 O S o e 2 S s s T e T i o T 0 o oo S8 i S S S 0w e S5 e
1., Indebtness 70 70,00
2., Not debts 30 30400

e 4 am S e W BB WD e R Er EE SR e M e e e B e G e

L T S e T e s e 2 T 00 T3 St KXo ST AR T o St 1 W e suos e o e s s s 0 e 2 200
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The above table shows that in thig sugar factory there

are 70 respondents who are indebted and 30 respondents have no
debt,

It is clear tha in this factory the majority of the
peasonal workers take loan from money lender, relatives,

cooperative society and Bank,

TABLE No, 4.23 (B)

Distribution of respondents according
to theilr sources of borrowing money

T S s TS T e % s S S SISO A O e S OO S e o U S 00 s e S ST o 0 N S s S

Sr., Lending Agency No, of Perce=

No. Respondents ntage

5 e 257 A 2 D 2200 D 2 G i 20 e s T g sty S o £ 00 S 0 7 e S e TS s 00 e e i S0 e 23

la Friends 6 6 .60

2, Relatives 2 2.00

. 3e Cooper ative credit a5 35,00

society

5, Private money 2 2.C0
lender

64 Do not borrow 30 30,00

T 220 200 o e T e D e ey T S S T . 2255 e T s SO T 0 £ gt e s s O L ot i £

The above table shows that in the sugar factory 6
regpondents borrow money from friends, 2 respondents borrow
money from relstives, 35 respondents borrow money from

coope rative credit society, 25 respondents borrow money f£rom
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banks, 2 respordents borrow money from private money lender

and remeining 30 respondents do not borrow,

According to the study the research worker has found
that in this sugar factory majority of the respondents i.e,
60% borrow money from cooperative credit soclety and bank and
only 10% respondents borrow money from private money lenders,

friends and relatives,

VI1I) RECRUITMENT POLICY =

TABLE No,4,24

Distribution of respondents accoxding.
to _thelr view about recsruitment

T TS gy T S M T 0 S S 0 T e £ 25 5 T 0 e 0 9 o s 10 50 e e e e O S

- -

Sr. View of respondents No, of Perce=
No, &bout recruitment Respondents mntage

0 O gy ot ODISET O o T3 e S5 e S e S o o T e St e T2 o o s 255 i S TS S s o e 5 e o W e W g

"

1, Satisfied 81 81.00
2. Dissatisfied 19 19,00
Total ¢ 100 100,00

T 2 S e o e e o e e 252w S5 e 20 e 0 o e s S 0 S m oo TS e 2ot oo e e 05

The above table indicates that 81 respondents are
satisfied about\recruitment system of the factory and 19
respondents are not satisfled about recruitment system of
the factory.
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According to the gtudy the researcher hag found that
the majority of the seasonal workers l.e. Bl% are satisfied

about recruitment system of the factory.

IX) PRCMOTION OPPORTUNITY w

TABLE No.4,25

Distribution of the respondents accorde
ing to their promotions

b0 35w 3 2 £ w0 ST €2 0 e 5 0 g L T e ot 0 e e o £ T I3
Sr, Promotion . Ro, of Perce-
No. Respondents ntage
LI T I 2 o e 0t 38 G e o S S o 58 O e e e TR e STy g S e T e S 0TS e o S g 2 630 e W
1, Yes 14 14,00
2e Ne 86 86 (00
W W B K 6o YR pe At BE o M W W WE CW W e e e e, me W
Total 3 100 . 100,00
T Lo G e ety S e o € T S S50 I T e 1 e ey S 0 s a0 s WS g i i 235 9 1 508 s G

The above tableshows that in this sugar. factory only
14 respondents got promotion in thelr serxvice and remsining
86 respondenﬁs do not get promotion in their services,

It is clear that in this sugar factory the ratlo of
promotion is very low because 85% of seasonal workers do not

get promotion,
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X) TRANSFER =

TABLE No,4,26

Distribution of seasonal workers accorQe
ing to their transfer f£rom one department

to another department

TS v o I ST 200 2 6T OO T 7 W20 S 0 LTS LTI et S S T e W ST S

Sr, Transier of respone No, of Perce=

No. dents from one . Respon- . ntage
department to another dents

oo s ST ene st o T8 W amn T ekt I v prtows S e T30 TR T cae SRS S50 55 S gy s 9T o e guen T i S 22

1. Yos , 23 23,00
2e No 77 77.00
Total s 100 100,00

2000 g 060 G e e S e e TR BT o ot T sin T8 TS 0 S s 5 40 SR e S 000 s S e S0 vem 2 098 cugeny
&

The above table indicates that in this sugar factory
23 respondents are transferred from one department to another
department and 77 respondents ars not transferrsd f£rom ohe

department to another department,

According to the study research worker found that the
ma jordlty of seasonal workers i.e, 77% are rarely transferred

from ona department to another,



XI) TRAINING FACILITIES -

'

TABLE No,4,27 (A)

Distribution of the respondents
a ding to thelr inin

LT e T e S e S S e T o TS e SO e S g T e S e TS S e TS O ey

Sr., Tralning for No, Oof Perce-
No, ReSpondents Respondents ntage
z:uf:uzﬂ"m‘nzﬁ&”mﬂnzp:-aazm”wmuwwmzm:-p:_—.:ci-:-mw
1. Yes 20 20,00
2e No 80 ' ‘80,00
Total s 100 100,00

T e S5 e e o 5 e e T s e 5 e T e g S W e S e S e S 1 e S s S g

18%

The above table shows that in this suger factory 20

given any training.

The sbove statistics, therefore, suggests the
conclusion that the factory is not providing training

facility is to large nunber of seasonal workers.,

respondents given training on the job and 80 respondents not

But it is observed that the work entrusted to the

as such, training does not seem to be much essential,

i

most of the seasonal workers j.s of an unskilled nature and



TABLE No, 4,27 (B)

pistribution of respondents according to

their various categories of training

S g 2 o T e s 55 i 5 o S 600 00 8 00 2 e T eSS 6t s v a5 e e 0 S 2 o N T

Sr, Types of Training No; of Perce-
No. Respondents ntage

2 T2 g 55 0o T A S a0 S 23 O g T 000 25 e 0 o w502 e S5 3 e € s g s W2
1, On the job training 13 13.00
2, Off the job training 2 2.00
3. Induction tralning 5 5.00
4, Do not get training 80 80.00

Total : 100 100,00

I oo e st T M e g e SV s 5 e 2 S 00 225 0 et g 7 e G 28 com IS e S v v s SIS e 2 e 28
TR e bt — = g~

The above table indicates that in this factory there
were variocus types of training programmes to give training to
seasonal workers for doing their work, 13 respondents are
given on the job training, 2 regpondents are sent to other
institute for training and 5 respondents are given induyction -

traiping in the f£actory,



XIXI) PERSONAL OPINICON OF WORKER w

TABLE No, 4,28

Attitudes of the rdspondents
toyards their service

LD e 000 o e S5 e £ G ST e 5 N LS AN U U S BT PP TID N S ANG 1oe MER T W G St TR SIS ST 0N 02
Sr, Attitudes towards No, of Parcew
No, thelr service Respondents ntage
i ook e SO e O 2 T 2 o 2 T S0 e S e ST LS e T e on A i S0 S50 e 1 e 2 Gen Sy
l; SatiSfied 96 QGgQQ
2, Not satisfied 4 4,00
Total 100 100.00
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The above table shows tihmt in this sugar factory there
are 96 respondents who are satisfied towards thelr serylce and

4 respondents out of 100 are not satisfied about thelr sexvice,

According to the above study the research worker
observed that in this sugar factory majority of seasonal
workers i.e. 96% are satisfied about thelr service.

TABLE No, 4.29

Distribution of respondents according
to their opinion towards Administration

o 553 00 T T T g e T e A 25 e X A S S 1 M e T e g 5 0 s O o e 20 e S0 0 S e 1
Sr, Opinion of respondents No, of Perce-
No, towards adminlstration Respondents ntage -
ST O T e 55 00 52 0 22 e 522 40 S5 S 0 T 0 25 2 e e 5 0 25 0 e 555 0 o o 2 e 55 WS
1. Satisfied 97 97.00
2s Dissatigfied 3 3.00
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Total 3 100 100,00
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The above 'able shows that in thlis sugar factory there
are 97 respondents are satisfied gbout administration of the
factory and only 3 respondents’are not satisfied towards
admini stration of the factory.

It is clear that the majority of seasonal workers i.e.

97% are satisfied sbout sdministration of the factory,

TABLE No, 4,30

Distribution of the regpondents
according to their problems in service

T e T e T 0 e o O o O U e e g e e O T 0 o s w5 I e TS

Srs  Problem about Ko, of Perce-
No, service Respondents  ntage
e SR IS 00 e 1 ST S £ AT e T e et s S s S e 5 S0 e 2 S e T s S e
1. Yes 2 2,00
2e No 98 98.00
Total s 100 1c0.00
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The above table shows that in this factory there are
only 2 respondents who have problems in thelr servicg and

98 respondents do not have any problem about service,

It 1s clear that in this sugar factory there were no
problems in service i,e, 28% respondents sald that there were

no problems in service,



